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1 DECLARATION OF OPENING 

On establishing there is a quorum, the Chair will declare the meeting open. 

 

2 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

3 OBLIGATIONS OF COUNCILLORS 

3.1 DECLARATION OF MATERIAL PERSONAL INTEREST ON ANY ITEM OF 
BUSINESS 

Pursuant to Section 172 of the Local Government Act 2009, a councillor who has a 
material personal interest in an issue to be considered at a meeting of the local 
government, or any of its committees must – 

(a) inform the meeting of the councillor’s material personal interest in the matter; 
and 

(b) leave the meeting room (including any area set aside for the public), and stay 
out of the meeting room while the matter is being discussed and voted on. 

 

3.2 DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST ON ANY ITEM OF 
BUSINESS 

Pursuant to Section 173 of the Local Government Act 2009, a councillor who has a 
real or perceived conflict of interest in a matter to be considered at a meeting of the 
local government, or any of its committees must inform the meeting about the 
councillor’s personal interest the matter and if the councillor participates in the 
meeting in relation to the matter, how the councillor intends to deal with the real or 
perceived conflict of interest. 
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4 REPORTS DIRECT TO COUNCIL 

4.1 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

4.1.1 MAROOCHYDORE TECHNICAL REFERENCE GROUP AND PUBLIC 
DOMAIN WORKS STATUS REPORT 

File No: Council meetings 

Author:  Director 
Infrastructure Services Department   

Attachments: Att 1 - Maroochydore City Centre Streetscape Palette .......... 13 ⇩  
Att 2 - Maroochydore AWCS Collection Station - Architectural 
Design  ...................................................................................... 17 ⇩  
Att 3 - Technical Reference Group Minutes 22 November 2016 
…………………………………………………….…Confidential 5/142 
Att 4 - Technical Reference Group Minutes 28 February 2017  
………………………………………………………Confidential 23/142 
Att 5 - Technical Reference Group Minutes 22 March 2017 
………………………………………………………Confidential 27/142 
Att 6 - Technical Reference Group Minutes 27 April 2017 
………………………………………………………Confidential 31/142 

PURPOSE 
To inform council of the activities of the Maroochydore Technical Reference Group (TRG) 
for the Maroochydore City Centre Priority Development Area (MCC PDA, “the PDA”) 
project.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Maroochydore Technical Reference Group for the Maroochydore City Centre Priority 
Development Area (MCC PDA, “the PDA”) project continues to meet on a monthly basis 
with the SunCentral management team and provide direction and oversight of the design 
development process.  
 
Since the last Shareholders Reference Group, considerable progress continues to be made 
on a wide range of elements, including: 

 Progress of the automatic waste collection system (AWCS) with the arrival on site of 
the pipes 

 Refinement and sign off on the smart city design and lighting components 

 Review and agreement on street tree species and the use of the Caloundra depot to 
assist in propagation and growing of mature trees for future installation 

 Regular review and commentary on the SunCentral construction delivery program 

 A plan for protection of assets when future multi story building construction 
commences 

 Ongoing hydrology studies of the canal system and flood modelling for the site 

 Ongoing dialogue with TMR and approval for the Aerodrome Road intersection 
upgrade with on site service relocation works now underway 

 Development of architectural concept designs for the new AWCS Collection Centre 
 
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the Maroochydore Technical Reference Group and 
Public Domain Works Status Report.  
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FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

The TRG operates from current council operational budgets. Any projects arising are 
covered through the annual budget allocation provided to SunCentral by council. Where it is 
determined that increased funding allocations are required for certain components, these 
will be reported to council. An interest free loan of $12.6m from the State government has 
been secured to fund the intersection works within the wider Maroochydore city centre area. 

 

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: A strong community 
Outcome: 2.4 - People and places are connected 
Operational Activity: 2.4.6 - Progress the Smart City Implementation Plan through the 

integration of smart cities principles into capital works projects 
and operational activities. 

CONSULTATION 

Portfolio Councillor Consultation 

Engagement with Councillor S Robinson, Councillor T Dwyer and Councillor J Connolly 
through the SunCentral Maroochydore Shareholder Reference Group meetings. 

Internal Consultation 

Minutes of meetings held 22 November 2016, 24 January 2017, 28 February 2017, 22 
March 2017. Please note that meeting was not held in December 16.  

External Consultation 

There has been no external consultation undertaken in relation to this report. 

Community Engagement 

Not applicable. 

PROPOSAL 

The Maroochydore Technical Reference Group (TRG) for the Maroochydore City Centre 
Priority Development Area (MCC PDA, “the PDA”) project continues to meet on a monthly 
basis with the SunCentral management team and provide direction and oversight of the 
design development process.  
 
The TRG works in a consultative capacity ensuring that all specialist urban design, traffic 
engineering, community asset, accessibility, open space and landscaping specification 
knowledge and expertise within council are made available to ensure that the project 
receives full advantage of all expertise and value add resources currently available to 
council. 
 
The TRG continues to take on the role of the council approval authority to approve and sign 
off design details on behalf of council that covers all aspects of the public realm 
development, acting as council’s asset steward and future owner and operator of all public 
realm assets that are created through the development, i.e. similar to the operational works 
process undertaken within the council planning scheme approval process for development. 
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A number of items have been progressed in the last quarter that are outlined in the 
Proposal section of the report. 

 

Smart City components 

Webb Pty Ltd and Cardno have reviewed proposals for light poles, concluding that 12 meter 
poles, placed further apart would minimise cost outlay, and affords more space to 
incorporate landscaping. SunCentral Maroochydore (SCM) have installed CCTV cameras 
for the initial stages of construction to monitor assets.  
 
On 8 December 2016, council adopted the Smart City Implementation Program (SCIP). 
This program outlines Smart City solutions - using information and communications 
technology to be installed at key locations across the region, and the design work to date 
has incorporated all necessary smart city back bone technology. 

Urban design update  

Caloundra Depot has been identified as a site for growing established tree species for 
placement in the Maroochydore City Centre, and agreement has been reached on the tree 
species palette to be planted in the project  

Additional space has been negotiated for layover within the Transit Plaza, in return for the 
transfer of the “old” CAMCOS Corridor land at no cost to Council. It was noted that a 35 bus 
layover facility was proposed by TMR for the Transit Plaza which was rejected by 
SunCentral and council staff. 

The TRG group discussed the requirement for an Asset Protection Plan prior to the 
commencement of bulk earthworks, aimed at protecting expensive urban infrastructure from 
the impacts of multi-story construction. Options will include placing sacrificial assets in 
defined locations or conditioning the urban development requirements to the future building 
construction obligations. SunCentral will undertake an assessment and produce this plan.  

The TRG members have finalised a street paving palette that will provide a transition from 
Aerodrome Road to the SunCentral pavement treatment through the incorporation of 
porphyry pavers. 

The TRG have been working with SunCentral staff collaboratively on street furniture 
designs, and the group decided to trial two styles of seating within the PDA to see which 
works best aesthetically and practically. These two options include a metal bench, and a 
mixed wood and metal bench.  Attached to this report is the Maroochydore City Centre 
Streetscape Palette that displays the natural and urban landscaping elements that have 
been selected to date to create a contemporary and high quality urban city centre look and 
feel. 

Road and traffic design update 

As street naming discussions continue, SunCentral have enlisted an external consultant to 
assist with ongoing negotiations to resolve naming conventions for the PDA, and have 
progressed loading the street and park names with Council via the usual Council naming 
process.  

The design development for the Aerodrome intersection has continued with TMR in 
principle approval now secured for the proposed intersection treatment, and final approval 
is to be forthcoming shortly. TMR have raised concerns over construction works impact on 
the wider network and these are being discussed during regular meetings between Project 
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Delivery officers and TMR officers, however this will not be an issue to hold up construction, 
and service relocation works are now underway. 

Project Delivery also reviewed the design to ensure that it is future proof for the impacts of 
the light rail system, and have confirmed that the installation of a protective covering for 
relocated fibre optic cabling is proposed which would future-proof the development.  

Work is continuing to refine the design and to seek to stage the implementation of the full 
design treatments across two financial years to manage the costs.  The total cost estimate 
is in the order of $15m, including $6m for Telstra and Energex service relocations, $6m for 
earthworks and road upgrades, $2m for design, approvals and site management and $1m 
for ancillary works and landscaping elements. A staged plan is being developed to stage 
the project across two financial years and which will also seek to source other funding for 
generic components (e.g. bus shelters) from other program sources or grants funding to 
reduce the cost impact of the project. The temporary car park on Aerodrome Road have 
been relocated to Golf Street, and is now available for use by authorised Council Staff. 
Stickers have been issued in order to monitor its use.  A joint communication strategy is in 
place for Council and SunCentral undertaken works. 

Waterways and drainage systems design update 

Unitywater are working with SunCentral and have advised that a feasibility study will occur 
for the use of an on-site water treatment and recycling facility for potential implementation 
at MCC. 

Cardno are reworking their initial flood modelling report, with the finished report expected by 
April 2017. This report will be reviewed by Council once received. 

Infrastructure Agreement 

Negotiations have concluded in relation to the SunCentral Infrastructure Agreements with a 
meeting of the parties held on the 9 March 2017 to finalise the documents for execution to 
occur. A report has been prepared for the Chief Executive Officer to exercise his delegation 
to finalise, implement and execute the Agreements. 

AWCS (Automatic Waste Collection System) update 

The TRG group discussed a request from ENVAC to weld AWCS piping on site. Potential 
issues were identified, mostly relating to weather conditions and cost. Welding in a 
temperature controlled environment i.e. indoor could ensure a higher level of integrity in the 
welds. Negotiations are ongoing, but there is a potential cost saving for engaging with an 
off-site welding company.   

AWCS pipes have been delivered to site and the final design of the collection station is 
underway. 

Given the ongoing high levels of interest in the AWCS, fact sheets and communications 
documents are in development with the Communications Team for public issue. 

Architectural concept drawings have also been prepared for the new AWCS collection 
centre, to seek to create a visually attractive building for what is essentially a large industrial 
warehouse, following input from our Urban Architect, Council staff and Lucid (Envac’s 
selected design consultant). The concept designs are attached to this report. 

Approvals issued 

Stage 1a Designs have been formally accepted by the TRG. 
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Legal 

No legal matters are applicable to this report. 

Policy 

Not applicable to this report. 

Risk 

All design items are subject to evaluation and risk assessments by the professional staff 
assessors relative to the type of works and context within the central business district.  

Previous Council Resolution 

There are no previous council resolutions.  

Related Documentation 

There is no related documentation relevant to this report. 

Critical Dates 

There are no critical dates.  

Implementation 

Maroochydore Technical Reference Group meetings will continue through 2017 with the 
SunCentral Maroochydore management team. 
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4.2 CORPORATE SERVICES 

4.2.1 BUDGET MONITORING AND FINANCIAL RISK STATUS REPORT 

File No: Council meetings 

Author:  Director  
Corporate Services Department    

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the financial aspects of the 
Maroochydore City Centre Project (MCCP), both current 2016-2017 year to date and whole 
of project life. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The budgeted land sales operating revenue from Stage 1A for 2016-2017 totaling $7.342 
million was removed from the 2016-2017 budget at BR3. No land is to be sold by 30 June 
2017.   

Associated with the removal of land sales revenue, the cost of land sold expense budget of 
$2.693 million and depreciation of $361,000 was also removed at BR3. 

Bulk earthworks (DSC 5) were completed during the December 2016 quarter. 

The full year MCCP capital expenditure budget of $52.808 million was reduced at BR3 to 
$24.485 million, with the majority of the subdivision works under DSC 7 to be undertaken in 
2017-2018. Current year capital expenditure costs to 30 April 2017 were $12.191 million. 

Whole of Project MCCP costs to the end of April 2017 total $89.292 million. 
 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the report titled "Budget Monitoring and Financial 
Risk status report". 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

 
Maroochydore City Centre Project 

This report contains information of current year costs of the Maroochydore City Centre 
Project against budget and project life to date costs. 

The report’s recommendation is to receive and note the report with no future financial 
commitments or requirements. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: An outstanding organisation 
Outcome: 5.3 - A financially sustainable organisation 
Operational Activity: 5.3.7 - Sustainable financial position maintained. 
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CONSULTATION 

Portfolio Councillor Consultation 

The Finance Portfolio Councillor, Councillor T Dwyer is a member of the Shareholder 
Reference Group and receives information on the status of the Maroochydore City Centre 
Project. 

Internal Consultation 

As this is a status report only, no internal consultation has been undertaken for the 
compilation of the financial component of this report. 

External Consultation 

Employees of SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd have been involved in numerous 
discussions regarding the financial aspects of the Maroochydore City Centre Project. 

Community Engagement 

There is no community engagement in relation to this report. 

PROPOSAL 

Financial Status of the Maroochydore City Centre Project 

A snapshot of 2016/2017 SCC revenue and expenditure on the MCCP to the end of April 
2017 is presented in Table 1. 
 
Table 1 – Operating and Capital Revenue and Expenditure – 2016-2017 

 

ACTUALS 

TO 30 April 

2017

FULL YEAR 

BUDGET

$’000 $’000

Operating Position

Land Sales 0 0 

Less

Cost of land sold 0 0 

Depreciation 0 0 

Marketing (743) 0 

Finance Costs (312) 0 

Operating Result (1,055) 0 

Capital Expenditure

SCC Project Mgmt 43 90 

Development Mgmt Fee 2,040 2,040 

Finance Costs 3,054 2,575 

Aerodrome Rd Intersection 2,382 4,379 

Property Acquisitions 1,547 2,755 

DSC1 – Project, Site Mgmt 34 79 

DSC 2 – Marketing 282 1,691 

DSC 3 – Master Planning & Design 799 1,226 

DSC 4 – Building Demolition 0 0 

DSC 5 – Bulk Earthworks 776 1,236 

DSC 6 – Detail Design 232 264 

DSC 7 – Civil Construction 1,002 8,150 

Total Capital Expenditure 12,191 24,485 
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Operating Revenue 

The budgeted land sales operating revenue from Stage 1A for 2016-2017 totaling $7.342 
million was removed from the 2016-2017 budget at BR3. No land is to be sold by 30 June 
2017.   
 
Operating Expenses 

Associated with the removal of land sales revenue, the cost of land sold expense budget of 
$2.693 million and depreciation of $361,000 was also removed at BR3. 

Marketing costs that are incurred under DSC 2 – Marketing are classified as operating and 
total $743,000 at the end of April 2017. 
 
Capital Expenditure 

Bulk earthworks (DSC 5) were completed during the December 2016 quarter. 

The full year MCCP capital expenditure budget of $52.808 million was reduced at BR3 to 
$24.485 million, with the majority of the subdivision works under DSC 7 to be undertaken in 
2017-2018. Current year capital expenditure costs to 30 April 2017 were $12.191 million. 
 
Whole of Life Project Costs to Date 

Table 2 displays the total projects costs to the end of April 2017, summarised by Council and 
SunCentral delivered components. 

Whole of MCCP costs to the end of April 2017 total $89.292 million. 
 
TABLE 2 – WHOLE OF LIFE PROJECT COSTS 

  

Actual to 

June 2016

2016/17

Actuals to 

30 April 2017

Total Project 

WOL

Council Delivered Projects

Land Acquisitions 57,268 1,547 58,815

Early Design & Master Planning 3,172 0 3,172

MCC - Aerodrome Road Intersection 326 2,382 2,709

Development Management Fee (SunCentral) 2,318 2,040 4,358

SCC Project Management Costs 77 43 120

Finance Costs 6,470 3,366 9,836

69,631 9,378 79,009

SunCentral Delivered Projects

DSC1 Project and Site Management 50 50 100

DSC2 Marketing 998 988 1,986

DSC3 Master Planning and Design 1,093 813 1,906

DSC4 
Building Demolition 312 0 312

DSC5 Bulk Earthworks 2,042 776 2,818

DSC6 Detail Design and Construction Overheads 414 239 653

DSC7 Civil Construction 1,506 1,002 2,508

6,414 3,869 10,283

Total Project Costs 76,045 13,247 89,292
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Debt Balances 

Table 3 displays the expected loans for the MCCP to the end of June 2017. 

SCC has used loans from QTC to fund the MCCP. The outstanding loan balance as at 30 
June 2017 is expected to be $101.848 million.  

Loans drawn down at 30 June 2017 will be reviewed to take into consideration reduced 
capital expenditure identified in BR3. The final drawdown of loans at 30 June 2017 will 
depend on expected timing of expenditure in 2017-2018. 
 
TABLE 3 – MCCP LOAN BALANCES TO 30 JUNE 2017 

Debt Balances        

  2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

 New Borrowings 16,517 14,483 18,074 6,000 7,360 31,660 13,906 

 Redemptions 0 (6) (9) (18) (22) (1,721) (4,376) 

 Closing Loan Balance 16,517 30,994 49,059 55,041 62,379 92,318 101,848 

 
Estimated future loan balances are displayed in Table 4. The peak debt of $137.39 million is 
expected in June 2025. 
 
TABLE 4 – MCCP FUTURE LOAN BALANCES 

         

 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

New Borrowings 10,574 12,787 18,920 3,590 3,662 6,794 16,153 20,432 

Redemptions (4,790) (5,398) (6,109) (7,070) (7,520) (8,003) (8,658) (9,820) 

Closing Loan 
Balance 107,632 115,021 127,832 124,352 120,494 119,285 126,780 137,392 

 

Legal 

There are no legal issues associated with this report. 

Policy 

There are no policy issues associated with this report. 

Risk 

Sunshine Coast Council’s budgeted operating revenues for 2017-2018 will include the sale of 
land within the MCCP. If land sales are less than anticipated, the SCC operating result for 
the year will be reduced.  

Previous Council Resolution 

Council Resolution 

Special Meeting 23 February 2017 (SM17/1) 

That Council receive and note the report titled "New Council Chambers / Budget Monitoring 
and Financial Risk status report”. 
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Council Resolution  

Ordinary Meeting, 15 September 2016 (OM16/176) 
 
That Council note the discussions held in confidential session in relation to the Sunshine 
Coast Council Presence in Maroochydore Central Business District.   
  

Related Documentation 

There is no related documentation in relation to this report. 

Critical Dates 

Costs incurred by SunCentral Pty Ltd on the MCCP will be reimbursed by SCC as and when 
they arise.  

Implementation 

There is no implementation required in relation to this report.   
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4.3 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND MAJOR PROJECTS 

4.3.1 MAROOCHYDORE CITY CENTRE PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER ENDING 31 MARCH 2017 

File No: Council meetings 

Author:  Director  
Economic Development and Major Projects Department   

Attachments: Att 1 - SunCentral: Maroochydore City Centre Project Quarterly 
Report (Jan/March 2017)…………………………Confidential 35/142 
Att 2 - KPMG: The Activated City - Imagining the Sunshine Coast 
in 2040  ........................................................................................ 41 ⇩  

PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is to provide Council with an update on the progress of the 
Maroochydore City Centre project (the Project) for the quarter ending 31 March 2017. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Council has established SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd (the Company) as the 
development management company to oversee the Maroochydore City Centre project. 
 
The Company has responsibility to oversee detailed design, construction, marketing and 
sales for the Project. In doing so, the Company has been tasked with achieving an 
appropriate balance between commercial and community building functions, while ensuring 
the development delivers a 21st century CBD and an identifiable city heart for the wider 
Sunshine Coast. 
 
The Company will also be charged with attracting capital and business investment to the site.  
 
This quarterly report deals with the period January to March 2017 inclusive and provides a 
high level summary of the more significant project delivery activities undertaken in the 
reporting period and any associated project risks and opportunities. 
 
The highlights for the quarter focused on the delivery of key infrastructure associated with the 
project.  
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the report titled “Maroochydore City Centre Progress 
Report for the Quarter Ending 31 March 2017”. 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

As part of Budget Review 3, the budget was revised to $24.5 million for the year ended 30 
June 2017.  

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: A smart economy 
Outcome: 1.2 - New capital investment in the region 
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Operational Activity: 1.2.2 - Work with SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd advance the 
opportunities to secure investment in a premium hotel and 
entertainment, convention and exhibition facilities. 

CONSULTATION 

Portfolio Councillor Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Shareholder Representative Group, which 
includes Portfolio Councillors Jamieson, Dwyer, Connolly and Robinson.  

Internal Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Shareholder Representative Group, which 
includes the Chief Executive Officer and the Director Infrastructure Services. 

External Consultation 

SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd 

Community Engagement 

There has been no community consultation undertaken as part of this report.  

PROPOSAL 

This report provides a summary of the key activities undertaken by SunCentral 
Maroochydore Pty Ltd for the quarter January to March 2017.  
 
Works Update 
 
Maud Street Intersection works 

The works on both Maud Street intersections are progressing well, with 75% of the work 
completed. Works were only moderately affected by the recent storm event and are now 
scheduled for completion during April/May 2017. 
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Fig 1. Maud Street Intersection works 

 
Stage 1A main civil/subdivisions works 

Contract award occurred at the end of the quarter, followed by site mobilisation in April 2017. 
The works are being carried out by Shadforths Civil Contractors. The awarding of this 
contract marks a significant milestone in the construction phase of the Project. The works will 
take at least 12 months to complete, depending on weather. This particular civil works 
package covers the Stage 1A Works area highlighted below. 
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Fig 2. Stage 1A Civil Works package (commenced) and the East Corso Works package 

 
 

East Corso works package 

The current program for this component of design and works on the East Corso waterway 
has the technical design assessment and TRG approval scheduled for the next quarter. 
Procurement and construction will follow in the second half of 2017. The area related to this 
particular works package is also highlighted above. 
 
Aerodrome Road intersection works by Sunshine Coast Council 

These important adjoining works serving the wider Maroochydore city centre are scheduled 
to commence in the next period. Progress on these works is reported separately via 
Council’s Infrastructure Services Department. 
 

Project planning and design 
 
Infrastructure Agreements (IAs) 

At the end of March 2017, the final matters to be resolved in relation to the main IA are 
complete, allowing for the signing of this key document between Council, Economic 
Development Queensland (EDQ), and the Department of Transport and Main Roads. The 
secondary IA involving Unitywater is also complete and ready for signing. Execution of these 
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foundation documents is important to the commercialisation of the project and future land 
settlements. 
 
Precinct planning 

Plans for Precinct 4 have been lodged with Economic Development Queensland for review in 
order to meet the timing and requirements for locating the Automated Waste Collection 
System transfer station building. Plans for Precincts 5 to 6 are under preparation and are 
expected to be lodged with EDQ in June 2017. 
 

Project marketing 

During the period, key initiatives have included the Bernard Salt/KPMG exercise culminating 
in the launch of The Activated City: Imaging the Sunshine Coast in 2040. This was presented 
to a major CCIQ event at the Brisbane Convention Centre in March 2017, attended by 
approximately 225 business people. The presentation raised awareness of the Project and 
its investment potential. The work generated significant national media interest with 104 
articles, reaching a cumulative audience of more than one million. An additional business 
presentation with KPMG executives and clients occurred on the same day. Follow-up 
connections from this work are being progressed. 
 
A copy of the KPMG report is attached.  
 
Upcoming presentation to CBA/Brisbane 
The Mayor and the SunCentral Maroochydore CEO are scheduled to present the Sunshine 
Coast and the Maroochydore City Centre project to selected CBA executives in Brisbane on 
11 April 2017. Similar connections are being progressed for other capital city prospects. 

Legal 

SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd was established with the necessary approval from the 
Treasury under the Statutory Bodies Financial Arrangements Act 1982.  

Policy 

Maroochydore City Centre Priority Development Area Development Scheme 2014 

Risk 

The establishment of a separate company addresses the following risks and opportunities: 

 Governance best practice. The company’s oversight adds to the independence 
already obtained by the declaration of a Priority Development Area and the resulting 
statutory planning approval role of Economic Development Queensland 

 A board of directors with relevant expertise and skills focused on the Project helps to 
ensure the financial and community outcomes envisaged by Council are achieved 

 The approval of construction stages of development will provide hold points to 
mitigate risks that exist for Council 

 Council maintains appropriate controls with its powers as the sole shareholder of the 
company. 

Previous Council Resolution 

Special Meeting 18 August 2016 (SM16/20) 

That Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to proceed as discussed in confidential 
session in relation to Maroochydore City Centre Project – Land Disposal Plan 1.  

  



SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 8 JUNE 2017 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council SM Agenda Page 40 of 70 

Ordinary Meeting 23 July 2015 (OM15/123) 
 
That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Maroochydore City Centre Project - Roles, 
Responsibilities, Authorities” and 

(b) endorse the Roles, Responsibilities and Authorities for the key stakeholders in the 
delivery of the Maroochydore City Centre Project as defined in Appendix A. 

 
Ordinary Meeting 11 December 2014 (OM14/181) 
 
That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Company Establishment for Maroochydore City 
Centre Development ” 

(b) authorise the Chief Executive Officer to establish a Corporations Law company 
generally in accordance with the draft Constitution (Appendix A) and draft Statement 
of Corporate Intent (Appendix B) 

(c) authorise the Chief Executive Officer to set the remuneration for the Chairman and 
board of directors based on independent advice and after consultation with the 
Mayor, Regional Projects Portfolio Councillor and Divisional Councillor along with 
officers as determined by the Chief Executive Officer 

(d) authorise the Chief Executive Officer to commence the recruitment of a Chairman and 
board of directors, including interim arrangements, and prepare a report to a future 
Council meeting in relation to the final appointments 

(e) establish a Shareholder Representative Group consisting of Mayor, Regional Projects 
Portfolio Councillor and Divisional Councillor along with officers as determined by the 
Chief Executive Officer and 

(f) note the existing delegation to the Chief Executive Officer to act as Council’s 
shareholder representative and that in relation to this company that he will consult 
with the Shareholder Representative Group prior to exercising that delegation. 

Related Documentation 

SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd Constitution 
SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd Heads of Agreement 

Critical Dates 

There are no critical dates associated with this report. 

Implementation 

The next quarterly report for the Project is due to be presented to Council in August 2017.  
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4.4 OFFICE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CEO 

4.4.1 SUNSHINE COAST ENTERTAINMENT, CONVENTION AND EXHIBITION 
FACILITY - FUNCTIONAL BRIEF PROGRESS REPORT 

File No: Council meeting 

Author:  Chief Strategy Officer 
Office of the Mayor and Chief Executive Officer   

Attachments: Att 1 - Project Specification for PG International Consulting 
………………………………………………………Confidential 123/142 
Att 2 - High Level Conceptual Functional Brief 
………………………………………………………Confidential 133/142  

PURPOSE 
This report provides an update (as at May 2017) on progress with the development of a 
revised Functional Brief and Specifications for an entertainment, convention and exhibition 
facility that could be developed within Precinct 2 of the Maroochydore Priority Development 
Area (PDA). 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On 18 August 2016 as part of its consideration of a Confidential Report on a strategic land 
opportunity for the Maroochydore PDA, Council authorised (SM16/22) the Chief Executive 
Officer to work with SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd to develop revised minimum 
specifications for the entertainment, convention and exhibition facility that Council would 
seek to have delivered on Precinct 2. 
 
In making this decision, Council has effectively set aside the model and specifications for an 
entertainment, convention and exhibition centre that had been developed in 2011 by 
Ranbury and associated consultants and considered by Council on 31 January 2012 
(OM12/13). 
 
PG International Consulting Pty Ltd was engaged on 24 March 2017 to develop a new 
functional brief and specifications that clearly defines the scope, scale and functionality of an 
entertainment, convention and exhibition facility that could be delivered within Precinct 2 of 
the Maroochydore PDA.  It is intended the entertainment, convention and exhibition facility 
would be co-located with a premium hotel, dining, retail, residential apartments and 
entertainment facilities.  The Confidential Project Brief that underpins the contractual 
engagement of PG International Consulting Pty Ltd is provided at Attachment 1. 
 
In line with the Project Deliverables specified in the Project Brief, PG International Consulting 
Pty Ltd was required to develop (within two weeks of their engagement) a high-level 
conceptual brief and recommendations to confirm functionality of the entertainment, 
convention and exhibition facility.  This was a deliberate requirement given the divergence of 
views in relation to the functionality of the proposed venue, particularly in the context on the 
“entertainment” component of the venue’s event capabilities.  In the first week of their 
engagement, the consultants met with the three Councillors and the Director, Community 
Services (who are members of the Councillor and Council Officer Working Group on 
Community Facilities in the Maroochydore City Centre) and other key stakeholders.   
 
Following these initial consultations and also by taking into account an analysis of current 
market demand and business forgone by the region in relation to business events, 
conferences, exhibitions and performance events, PG International Consulting Pty Ltd 
provided on 7 April 2017, the confidential high-level conceptual brief and recommendations 
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on the proposed facility (see Attachment 2).  This high level conceptual brief was circulated 
to the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillor Baberowski, Councillor McKay, the Chief Executive 
Officer and the Director, Community Services.  No objections or concerns were raised with 
the consultants proceeding to develop the detailed functional brief and specifications to 
support the elements identified in the high-level conceptual brief. 
 
Further consultations with a range of key stakeholders will be undertaken by the consultants 
prior to finalising their recommended functional brief and specifications by 15 June 2017. 
  
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the report titled “Sunshine Coast Entertainment, 
Convention and Exhibition facility - Functional Brief Progress Report”. 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

The cost associated with the development of the new functional brief and specifications for 
the entertainment, convention and exhibition facility is being met from within the budget for 
major projects research and investigations within the Office of the Mayor and Chief Executive 
Officer. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: A smart economy 
Outcome: 1.2 - New capital investment in the region 
Operational Activity: 1.2.2 - Work with SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd advance the 

opportunities to secure investment in a premium hotel and 
entertainment, convention and exhibition facilities. 

CONSULTATION 

Portfolio Councillor Consultation 

The Mayor (as Portfolio Councillor for Region Making Projects, which includes the Sunshine 
Coast Entertainment, Convention and Exhibition Centre) has been consulted throughout the 
development of the high-level conceptual brief and recommendations. 

Internal Consultation 

Consultation has occurred with: 
 

 Deputy Mayor, Councillor Dwyer 

 Councillor Baberowski 

 Councillor McKay 

 the Chief Executive Officer and  

 the Director, Community Services 
 
No objections have been raised to progressing to develop the detailed Functional Brief and 
Specifications based on the high-level conceptual brief and recommendations. 

External Consultation 

Consultation has taken place with each of the following parties to date as part of gathering 
market demand intelligence to inform the development of the high-level conceptual brief and 
recommendations: 
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 General Manager of The Events Centre, Caloundra 

 Chief Executive Officer and Business Events Manager at Visit Sunshine Coast 

 Chief Executive Officer of SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd  

 Chair of the Sunshine Coast Events Board and 

 Chair of the Sunshine Coast Arts Advisory Board. 
 
In the next phase of this project, further engagement is taking place with each of the above 
mentioned parties plus: 
 

 the Sunshine Coast Arts Advisory Board members 

 the Sunshine Coast Events Board members 

 the Sunshine Coast Economic Futures Board 

 Tourism and Events Queensland 

 Professional Conference Organisers Bureau 

 Department of State Development 

 Department of Tourism, Small Business, Major Events and the Commonwealth Games. 
 

Community Engagement 

No broad scale community engagement has been taken place on this project at this time. 

PROPOSAL 

Background 

One of the core gaps in the economic and social infrastructure mix within the region is the 
availability of quality entertainment, convention and exhibition facilities.  This places the 
region at a significant disadvantage compared with other key regional centres in Queensland 
(and interstate) in terms of the ability to attract business conventions, exhibitions, corporate 
and government events, conferences and indoor entertainment events.  

For over 20 years, Council has examined the need for entertainment, convention and 
exhibition facilities within the region, their potential scope and functionality and potential 
delivery strategies.  The most recent detailed examination took place in 2010-2011 when the 
Abbot Council commissioned the Ranbury group and associated consultants to examine the 
feasibility of delivering a facility that could deliver this functionality. 

The specification developed by Ranbury was costed in 2011 at $327 million and is 
considered unlikely to achieve a viable facility for the region that could be delivered by the 
private sector - without significant funding from Council and other tiers of government.  The 
current fiscal constraints on the Federal and State governments and the withdrawal and 
contraction of relevant funding programs means the prospects of obtaining any significant 
financial contribution for the entertainment, convention and exhibition facility from other levels 
of government are likely to be limited.   

There are some specific opportunities where Council may be able to attract a level of 
government funding contribution or utilise the value of a government process to secure 
investment in an entertainment, convention and exhibition facility.  However, neither of these 
pathways will be successful unless Council has a clear and viable specification and a robust 
business case to support the achievement of its expectations around such a facility.  At the 
present time, the only material that Council has to support its desire to see an entertainment, 
convention and exhibition facility delivered are the reports compiled by Ranbury - and this 
material has proven to be both inadequate and not commensurate with the investment 
intentions of either the other tiers of government or the private sector.   

Given the length of time that has elapsed since the development of the Ranbury report, the 
existence of alternative and more affordable design options, Council’s existing infrastructure 
funding commitments and the lack of funding commitment by either of the other tiers of 
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government, a more affordable and functionally appropriate scope for an entertainment, 
convention and exhibition facility needs to be defined.   

On 18 August 2016 as part of its consideration of a Confidential Report on a strategic land 
opportunity for the Maroochydore PDA, Council authorised (SM16/22) the Chief Executive 
Officer to work with SunCentral Maroochydore Pty Ltd to develop revised minimum 
specifications for entertainment, convention and exhibition facilities that Council would seek 
to have delivered on Precinct 2. 

In making this decision, Council has effectively set aside the model and specifications for an 
entertainment, convention and exhibition centre that had been developed in 2011 by 
Ranbury and associated consultants and considered by Council on 31 January 2012 
(OM12/13). 
 
Project Scope 
PG International Consulting Pty Ltd was engaged on 24 March 2017 to develop a new 
functional brief and specifications that clearly defines the scope, scale and functionality of an 
entertainment, convention and exhibition facility that could be delivered within Precinct 2 of 
the Maroochydore City Centre PDA.   

It is intended the entertainment, convention and exhibition facility would be co-located with a 
premium hotel, dining, retail, residential apartments and entertainment facilities.  The 
Confidential Project Brief that underpins the contractual engagement of PG International 
Consulting Pty Ltd is provided at Attachment 1. 

PG International Consulting Pty Ltd is a global consulting services organisation specialising 
in strategic application of knowledge and experience for the development and management 
of convention and exhibition centre, hotel and tourism related projects.  Some of their 
previous clients and projects include: 
 

Client Project 

Northern Territory Government Darwin Convention and Exhibition Centre 

Major Projects Victoria, Victorian Government Melbourne Convention and Exhibition Centre 

Nelson Mandela Metropolitan Municipality, 
Eastern Cape, South Africa 

Nelson Mandela Bay International Convention 
Centre – Port Elizabeth 

Mackay City Council Mackay Convention and Exhibition Centre 

Government of Tanzania, Africa 

 

Mt Kilimanjaro International Convention and 
Exhibition Centre 

Rasis Development Corporation – Dubai, United 
Arab Emirates 

Zabeel Corporate Park Development and 
Corporate Hotel 

Government of Sarawak, Borneo, Malaysia Borneo Convention Centre Kuching 

City of Greater Geelong (Geelong City Council) 
Victoria 

Geelong Convention and Exhibition centre 

 

Royal National Agricultural and Industrial 
Association of Queensland, Brisbane 

Royal International Convention Centre 

 

Australia Capital Territory Government Australia Forum & Centre for Dialogue – 
Canberra 
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Phase 1 
 
The first phase of the project is purposely designed to confirm (at a high level), the functional 
scope of the proposed facility, given the varying interpretations that exist around the 
“entertainment” component of the venue. 

As Councillors are aware, a key driver for developing the revised Functional Brief and 
Specification for a facility of this nature must be market demand, given the desirability of 
achieving a fit for purpose, flexible, functional and viable venue that will meet the needs of 
the region.  With this in mind, the consultants have been tasked with ensuring that the 
revised Functional Brief and Specifications must be informed by: 
 

 the scope, scale, performance, market offer and points of difference of comparable 
venues; and 

 current and projected market demand for business/association events, government 
events, conventions and exhibitions, corporate events and entertainment events that 
could be accommodated within the venue.  This includes business foregone by the region 
given the absence of suitable entertainment, convention and exhibition facilities currently.  
It should also be informed by market intelligence on the business that could be brought to 
the region with the availability of suitable facilities 

 
This evidence based analysis is considered crucial given Council’s priority to ensure that any 
facility of this nature is viable and can be delivered and any potential ongoing operational 
subsidy from Council is minimised.  It is also an important element of providing an attractive 
proposition to the private sector in order to attract a level of investment in the construction of 
the venue.   

As a product of a Council Workshop on 28 November 2016, a Councillor and Council Officer 
Working Group was established to discuss issues in relation to the development of 
community facilities in the Maroochydore PDA (including the minimum specifications for a 
proposed entertainment, convention and exhibition facility).  The membership of this Working 
Group includes: 
 

 Deputy Mayor, Councillor Tim Dwyer 

 Councillor Rick Baberowski 

 Councillor Jenny McKay 

 Director, Community Services 

 Director, Environment and Planning 

 Manager, Community Relations 

 Manager, Property Management  
 
In line with the Project Deliverables specified in the Project Brief, as the first phase of the 
project, the consultants were required to develop (within two weeks of their engagement), a 
high-level conceptual brief and recommendations to confirm functionality of the 
entertainment, convention and exhibition facility.  In the first week of their engagement, the 
consultants met with members of the Working Group and other key stakeholders (referenced 
in the Consultation section above).   

Following these initial consultations and taking into account an analysis of current market 
demand and business forgone by the region in relation to business events, conferences, 
exhibitions and performance events, the consultants provided on 7 April 2017 the high-level 
conceptual brief and recommendations on the proposed facility (see Confidential 
Attachment 2).  

This high level conceptual brief was circulated to the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Baberowski, Councillor McKay, the Chief Executive Officer and the Director, Community 
Services.  No objections or concerns were raised with the consultants proceeding to develop 
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the detailed Functional Brief and Specifications to support the elements identified in the high-
level conceptual brief. 

Further consultations with a range of key stakeholders will be undertaken by the consultants 
prior to finalising their recommended Functional Brief and Specifications by 15 June 2017. 

Legal 

There are no legal issues in relation to the matters contained in this report. 

Policy 

The progression of this project is being undertaken in line with Council directions and 
Council’s policy environment.  Investigation of the development of an entertainment, 
convention and exhibition facility is a commitment in Council’s Corporate Plan.  

Risk 

The key risk is that if a revised Functional Brief and Specification is not developed, Council 
will not be in a position to successfully attract investment by either the private sector or other 
tiers of government in a facility of this nature.  Governments will not invest in a project of this 
type and scale without a clear functional proposition and supporting business case.  The 
Functional Brief and Specifications are required to inform the development of any robust 
business case and to engage meaningfully with potential private investors. 
 
In respect of servicing and supporting the performing arts, Council has previously identified 
and endorsed The Events Centre at Caloundra as the region’s primary performing arts venue 
to 2029.  It is not intended that the scope, scale and functionality of the proposed 
entertainment, convention and exhibition facility would duplicate or cannibalise the market 
share currently enjoyed by, and serviced through, The Events Centre.  However, the capacity 
to accommodate elements of the performing arts in the proposed entertainment, convention 
and exhibition facility within the Maroochydore PDA into the future is not being overlooked.   
 
Previous Council Resolution 
Council resolved on 18 August 2016 (SM 16/22) as follows: 

That Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to proceed as discussed in confidential 
session in relation to the Strategic Land Opportunity in the Maroochydore Priority 
Development Area. 

Council resolved on 21 August 2014 (OM14/120) as follows: 
 
That Council: 
(a) receive and note the report titled “Sunshine Coast Performance and Community 

Venues Service Plan 2014-2029” 
(b) adopt the “Sunshine Coast Performance and Community Venues Service Plan 2014-

2029” (Appendix A) as amended and 
(c) note the “Sunshine Coast Performance and Community Venues Service Plan 2014-

2029 – Supporting Resources” (Appendix B) as amended. 
 
The Sunshine Coast Performance and Community Venues Services Plan 2014-2029 
confirms Council’s intention to position The Events Centre, Caloundra as Council’s primary 
performance venue. 
 
  



SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 8 JUNE 2017 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council SM Agenda Page 67 of 70 

Council resolved on 31 January 2012 (OM 12/13) as follows: 
 
That Council: 

(a) agree, subject to Governor in Council’s gazettal of the acquisition of the Horton Park 
Golf Club, to make publicly available the Feasibility Study into a Sunshine Coast 
Entertainment, Convention and Exhibition Centre Report and the following appendices: 
(i) Sunshine Coast Entertainment, Convention and Exhibition Centre Feasibility 

Report October 2011 (Ranbury) Appendix A; 
(ii) Sunshine Coast Entertainment, Convention and Exhibition Centre 

Implementation Strategy October 2011 (Ranbury) Appendix B; 
(iii) Sunshine Coast Entertainment, Convention and Exhibition Centre and 

surrounding Precinct Design Report (Ranbury) Appendix C; 
 

(b) request the Chief Executive Officer to prepare for consideration by council prior to 31 
March 2013 a funding and delivery strategy for major region building projects across 
the region which includes the Sunshine Coast Entertainment, Convention and 
Exhibition Centre, taking account of: 
(i) council’s long term financial plan; 
(ii) the need for organisational changes to deliver the strategy; 
(iii) the likelihood, opportunity and timing of securing funds from other levels of 

government and/or the private sector and methods for building stronger 
intergovernmental relationships;  

(iv) the level of business and community support for such projects and methods for 
building unified support for such projects; 

(v) the optimal timing for the delivery of the projects taking into consideration the 
relative contribution to the economic, social and environmental future of the 
Sunshine Coast; and 

(vi) refer consideration of funds for (b) above to the 2012/2013 budget process. 
  
Related Documentation 

 Sunshine Coast Entertainment, Convention and Exhibition Centre Feasibility Report – 
October 2011 (prepared by Ranbury) and related reports 

 Precinct Plan for Precinct 2 within the Maroochydore Priority Development Area 

 The Value of Business Events to Australia - Business Events Council of Australia (2015) 

 Sunshine Coast Council Corporate Plan 2017-2022  

Critical Dates 

PG International Consulting Pty Ltd are required to deliver the final recommended Functional 
Brief and Specifications to Council by 15 June 2017, to enable Council to consider the 
recommendations and confirm its functional requirements by the end of July 2017.   

The intention is to finalise the Business Case for the entertainment, convention and 
exhibition facility by the end of September to make representations to the Queensland 
Government for a funding commitment for inclusion in the 2018-2019 State budget. 

Implementation 

As indicated above, PG International Consulting Pty Ltd are scheduled to provide their final 
recommended Functional Brief and Specifications to Council by 15 June 2017. 
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5 CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 

5.1 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

5.1.1 CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE - PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT / CONTRACT MANAGEMENT STATUS REPORT 

File No: Council meetings 

Author:  Project Officer 
Infrastructure Services Department   

Attachments: Att 1 - Table 1 - Development Service Contracts Budget and 
Expenditure Status  ...........................................................................   

This report is confidential in accordance with section 275 (e) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012 as it contains information relating to contracts proposed to be made by 
Council.  

   

5.2 COMMUNITY SERVICES 

5.2.1 CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE - PROVISION OF 
COMMUNITY SERVICES INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE MAROOCHYDORE 
CITY CENTRE 

File No: Council meetings 

Author:  Director  
Community Services Department    

This report is confidential in accordance with section 275 (h) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012 as it contains information relating to other business for which a public 
discussion would be likely to prejudice the interests of the local government or someone 
else, or enable a person to gain a financial advantage.  
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5.3 PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT 

5.3.1 CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE - PROVISION OF MULTI-
DECK CAR PARK BUILDINGS 

File No: Council meetings 

Author:  Director 
Planning and Environment Department    

This report is confidential in accordance with section 275 (h) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012 as it contains information relating to other business for which a public 
discussion would be likely to prejudice the interests of the local government or someone 
else, or enable a person to gain a financial advantage.  

 

5.3.2 CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE - STRATEGIC PLANNING 
/ DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS / MAROOCHYDORE CITY CENTRE 
ISSUES 

File No: Council meetings 

Author:  Director 
Planning and Environment Department    

This report is confidential in accordance with section 275 (h) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012 as it contains information relating to other business for which a public 
discussion would be likely to prejudice the interests of the local government or someone 
else, or enable a person to gain a financial advantage.  

 

5.3.3 CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE - ENTERTAINMENT 
AREAS AND ACTIVITES  

File No: Council Meetings 

Author:  Director 
Planning and Environment Department    

This report is confidential in accordance with section 275 (h) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012 as it contains information relating to other business for which a public 
discussion would be likely to prejudice the interests of the local government or someone 
else, or enable a person to gain a financial advantage.  
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